

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAWON A. WORDLAW, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY OF  
CHICAGO, LLC; ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS,  
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-03200

Hon. Manish S. Shah

Hon. Magistrate Gabriel A. Fuentes

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD**

Myles McGuire  
Evan M. Meyers  
Timothy P. Kingsbury  
Brendan Duffner  
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C.  
55 W. Wacker Dr., 9th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Tel: (312) 893-7002  
Fax: (312) 275-7895  
mmcguire@mcgpc.com  
emeyers@mcgpc.com  
tkingsbury@mcgpc.com  
bduffner@mcgpc.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff and Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. BACKGROUND..... 2**

**A. The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act..... 2**

**B. History of the Litigation..... 3**

**C. Settlement Negotiations..... 5**

**III. RELIEF FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS ..... 5**

**A. Under the Settlement’s Notice Plan, The Settlement Class Members Have  
Been Effectively Notified Of The Settlement ..... 5**

**B. Monetary Relief ..... 6**

**C. Non-Monetary Relief..... 6**

**IV. DISCUSSION..... 7**

**A. Under The Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method For Calculating Attorneys’  
Fees, Class Counsel’s Requested Fees Are Reasonable ..... 9**

**1. Class Counsel’s retainer agreement with Plaintiff contemplates the  
requested fee award..... 10**

**2. Class Counsel’s requested fee award is in line with, or less than,  
the amount regularly awarded in BIPA class settlements in this District..... 11**

**3. The risks of non-payment associated with this litigation further  
justify a 33% fee award ..... 12**

**4. The benefits obtained for the Settlement Class Members further support  
a 33% fee award ..... 12**

**B. The Court Should Also Award Class Counsel’s Requested Reimbursable  
Litigation Expenses ..... 14**

**C. The Agreed-Upon Service Award For Plaintiff Is Reasonable And  
Should Be Approved..... 16**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 17**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alvarado v. Int’l Laser Prods., Inc.*,  
No. 18-cv-7756, Dkt. 70 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2020) ..... 11

*Bedford v. Lifespace Communities, Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-04574, Dkt. 31 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2021) ..... 11

*Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
No. 06-cv-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 14

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 5, 9, 14

*Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.*,  
No. 19-cv-08402, Dkt. 92 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2022)..... 11-12

*Bryant v. Loews Chicago Hotel, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-03195, Dkt. No. 77 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2020) ..... 9

*City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 15

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 7

*Cornejo v. Amcor Rigid Plastics USA, LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-07018, Dkt. 57 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2020)..... 11

*Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands*,  
No. 11-cv-4462, 2015 WL 2147679 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 17

*Cruz v. Jame Roll Form Products*,  
No. 21-CH-04132 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2023) ..... 14

*Davis, et al., v. Heartland Employment Services, LLC*,  
No. 19-cv-00680, Dkt. 130 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2021)..... 14

*Dixon v. Smith Senior Living*,  
No. 17-cv-08033, Dkt. 103 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2019)..... 9

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*,  
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 7-8

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill 1996)..... 8-9

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 11

*In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 95-cv-7679, 1996 WL 197671 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1996) ..... 8

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.*,  
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 9, 12

*In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 7, 10-11

*In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 24

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 9-10, 12, 14

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 8

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 8

*Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.*,  
No. 12 C 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014) ..... 15

*Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.*, -  
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 7-8, 11, 13

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Matter of Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 8

*Murray et al v. Bill Me Later, Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-04789, Dkt. 78 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 17

*Neals v. ParTech, Inc.*,  
No. 19-cv-05660, Dkt. 140 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2022) ..... 11

*O’Sullivan v. WAM Holdings, Inc. et al.*,  
No. 19-CH-11575 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2021) ..... 14

*Peatry v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.*,  
No. 19-cv-2942, Dkt. 101 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2022) ..... 11

*Quarles v. Pret A Manger*,  
Case No. 20-cv-7179, Dkt. 53 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2022)..... 11

*Rapai v. Hyatt Corp.*,  
No. 17-CH-14483 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2022) ..... 17

*Roach v. Walmart, Inc.*,  
No. 2019-CH-01107 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2020) ..... 14

<i>Rogers v. CSX Intermodal Terminal, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CH-04168 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2022) .....	17
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	16
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	12, 16
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	14-15
<i>Stiles v. Specialty Promotions, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CH-03766 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2022) .....	14
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 9, 12
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 12
<i>Thome v. NOVAtime Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-6265, Dkt. 90 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2021) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , No. 94-cv-7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 1995) .....	7
<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
740 ILCS 14/1 .....	1
740 ILCS 14/15 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	7, 14
<b>Other Sources</b>	
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303 (2006).....	17
